

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TAMMY KITZMILLER; BRYAN AND
CHRISTY REHM; DEBORAH
FENIMORE AND JOEL LIEB; STEVEN
STOUGH; BETH EVELAND; CYNTHIA
SNEATH; JULIE SMITH; AND ARALENE
("BARRIE") D. AND FREDERICK B.
CALLAHAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DOVER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT;
DOVER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 04-CV-2688

Honorable John E. Jones III

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF OPPOSING APPLICATION TO INTERVENE BY
FOUNDATION FOR THOUGHT AND ETHICS**

Eric Rothschild (PA 71746)
Alfred H. Wilcox (PA 12661)
Stephen G. Harvey (PA 58233)
Pepper Hamilton LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
18th & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Thomas B. Schmidt, III (PA 19196)
Pepper Hamilton LLP
200 One Keystone Plaza
North Front and Market Streets
P.O. Box 1181
Harrisburg, PA 17108

Witold J. Walczak (PA 62976)
ACLU of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Paula K. Knudsen (PA 87607)
ACLU of Pennsylvania
105 N. Front St., Suite 225
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Ayesha Khan (adm. *phv*)
Richard B. Katskee (adm. *phv*)
Alex J. Luchenitser (adm. *phv*)
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
518 C St., NE
Washington, DC 20002

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
TAMMY KITZMILLER; BRYAN AND
CHRISTY REHM; DEBORAH
FENIMORE AND JOEL LIEB; STEVEN
STOUGH; BETH EVELAND; CYNTHIA
SNEATH; JULIE SMITH, AND
ARALENE (“BARRIE”) D. AND
FREDERICK B. CALLAHAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. FTE Is Not Entitled to Intervention as of Right	3
1. FTE’s Application Is Not Timely.....	4
2. FTE Does Not Have a Sufficient Interest in the Litigation.....	9
3. FTE’s Interest Will Not Be Impaired by the Litigation	15
4. Defendants Can Adequately Represent FTE’s Interests	15
B. FTE Is Not Entitled to Permissive Intervention	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

AMS Constr. Co., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co., No. 04-CV-2097, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23078 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2004)..... 10

In re Asbestos Litigation, No. 83-0268, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5255 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 1991) 5

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 3, 7

FTC v. Mercury Marketing of Delaware, Inc., No. 00-3281, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17730 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 14

Harris v. Pemsley, 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 4, 9

Harris v. Reeves, 946 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1991) 9

Harrisburg Hosp. v. Thornburgh, 611 F. Supp. 900 (M.D. Pa. 1985) 4, 19

Haymond v. Lundy, No. 99-5048, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18110 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 14

Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. District, No. 04cv2688, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3693 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2005)..... 4, 7, 9, ~~10~~¹⁵,
16, 18, 19, 21

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Service, 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) 11, 12, 13

Mountain Top Condo. Assoc. v. Dave Stabbert Master Bldr., Inc., 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 4, 5, 9,
10, 17

Nat'l Assoc. for Neighborhood Sch. of Pittsburgh v. Bd. of Public Educ. of the Sch. Dist. of Pittsburgh, 90 F.R.D. 398 (W.D. Pa. 1981)..... 5

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, No. 86-5357, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14171 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 11

New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 11

Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Assoc., 107 F. Supp. 2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2000)..... 4, 9

Pennsylvania State Univ. v. U.S. Depart. of Health and Human Serv., 142 F.R.D. 274 (M.D. Pa. 1992)..... 14

Pennsylvania v. Rizzo, 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 4

SEPTA v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 210 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 10, 11

Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Bd., 160 F.R.D. 66 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 10

Scott v. Snider, No. 91-7080, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18014 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 1993)..... 6

U.S. v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc., 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 7, 9, 10

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 *et seq.* 1, ~~3~~, 19, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 3, 10, 19
